

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BENTLEY A. STRETT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY SENIA
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
DISTRICTS OF COLORADO
AND WYOMING
633 17th Street, Suite
1000 Denver, CO 80202

*TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
JAMES R. HORNER
RACHEL A. REIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8427
tlosseaton@sidley.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DANIELLE HAMILTON
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

Counsel for Petitioner

April 24, 2024

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented.....	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	ii
Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement.....	iii
Petition for a writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions and orders below	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the case	4
Reasons for granting the petition	6
I. Courts of appeals and state supreme courts are split on the question presented.	6
A. Three circuits and two states reject the Tenth Circuit’s reasoning.	6
B. Only one state high court agrees with the decision below.....	10
II. The decision below is wrong.....	12
III.This question is important and recurring.	16
IV.The case is an ideal vehicle.....	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	16
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	15
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	2, 12
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	2, 12, 13
<i>State v. Haidle</i> , 285 P.3d 668 (N.M. 2012)	3, 8, 12, 16
<i>State v. Handtmann</i> , 437 N.W.2d 830 (N.D. 1989)	8, 9, 16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 131 P.3d 173 (Or. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Lauria</i> , 70 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2023)	6, 7, 12–14
<i>United States v. Lazar</i> , 604 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	4, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Streett</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1212 (D.N.M. 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Streett</i> , 83 F.4th 842 (10th Cir. 2023)	1, 14
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 573 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	17
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Does the Inevitable Discovery Exception Include Imagined Revised Attempts to Get Warrants?</i> , Reason (Oct. 9, 2023), https://shorturl.at/qAES6	4, 14, 17
6 Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure § 11.4(a) (6th ed. 2024 update)	9, 13, 16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Bentley Streett</i> , No. 22-2056 (10th Cir. Oct. 5, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>United States v. Bentley Streett</i> , No. CR 14-3609 JB (D.N.M. Nov. 27, 2018)	34a
APPENDIX C: Denial of Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Bentley Streett</i> , No. 22-2056 (10th Cir. Dec. 26, 2023)	215a
